

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 15

Wednesday 14th March

2001

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[37]

THE BROADCASTING ACT.

(Cap 112)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING CORPORATION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Broadcasting Act, the Prime Minister after consultation with the Cabinet, hereby appoints -

HON DICKSON WARAKOHIA to be the Chairman

of the Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment* of HON HUDSON TEAVA to be Chairman is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this fourteenth day of March two thousand and one.

MANASSEHA SOGAVARE

Prime Minister

*GN: 52 of 1999

[38]

IMMIGRATION ACT

(Cap 60)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(g) of the Immigration Act (Cap 60) the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade hereby exempts

GERARD ROBERTSON

from the requirements of Section 6(1) of the said Immigration Act.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of March two thousand and one.

DAVID HOLOSIVI

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT

(Cap. 169)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, **I, ROBIN MESEPITU**, Minister for Home & Ecclesiastical Affairs hereby appoint:-

REV. DANIEL LIMA REV. JULIAN GEANEY

of the Roman Catholic Church as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this nineteenth day of December two thousand.

HON. ROBIN MESEPITU

Minister for Home & Ecclesiastical Affairs

[40]

THE LABOUR ACT

(Cap. 73)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79 of the Labour Act, I, DAVID HOLOSIVI, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade do hereby exempt -

WILLIAM DAVID RUSSEL

from the requirements of section 37 of the Labour Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of February two thousand and one.

DAVID HOLOSIVI

THE LABOUR ACT

(Cap. 73)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79 of the Labour Act, I, DAVID HOLOSIVI, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade do hereby exempt -

LUCIANO CAPELLI

from the requirements of section 37 of the Labour Act.

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of March two thousand and one.

DAVID HOLOSIVI

THE LABOUR ACT

(Cap. 73)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79 of the Labour Act, I, DAVID HOLOSIVI, Minister of Commerce, Employment and Trade do hereby exempt -

SR. MARGARET ANN TISCH

from the requirements of section 37 of the Labour Act.

Dated at Honiara this seventh day of March two thousand and one.

DAVID HOLOSIVI

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL SPORTS COUNCIL ACT

(Cap. 166)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL SPORTS COUNCIL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 as read with paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the Solomon Islands National Sports Council Act, I, HILDA KARI, Minister of Youth, Sports and Women Development, do hereby appoint -

SOLOMON KARI to be Chairman; and WILSON MAELAUA to be Vice Chairman; and UNDER SECRETARY MINISTRY OF FINANCE

UNDER SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF NATIONAL PLANNING

ROBERT PONGI NOELYN LUAHITI (Mrs) MICHAEL CHAN CHARLES VIVA

to be members of the Solomon Islands National Sports Council for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of March two thousand and one.

HILDA KARI

Minister of Youth, Sports and Women Development

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY

(Cap. 130)

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Second Schedule to the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, I, JOSES SAUEHA TAHUA, Minister of Transport, Works and Communication, do hereby appoint -

HON. ALPHA KIMATA

to be Chairman of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment* of HON. VICTOR NGELE to be Chairman of the Board is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twelfth day of February two thousand and one.

JOSES SAUEHA TAHUA

Minister of Transport, Works and Communication

*G.N. 102/1999.

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.